

Case No. 17-71692

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
Respondent,
and,
KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

On Petition For Writ of Mandamus In Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC-AA
(D. Or.)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS

James R. May
PA Bar No. 64951
Erin Daly
Dignity Rights Project
Widener University
Delaware Law School
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
Telephone: (302) 477-2100
jrmay@widener.edu
edaly@widener.edu
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Law
Professors*

Rachael Paschal Osborn
WA Bar No. 21618
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 362
Vashon, Washington 98070
Telephone: (509) 954-5641
rdpaschal@earthlink.net

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Identity, Interests, and Authority of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	5
Summary of Argument.....	5
I. The District Court’s Denial of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims is not Clearly Erroneous	7
II. Mandamus Would Have the Effect of Eliminating Judicial Oversight of Government Actions Implicating Liberty.....	13
A. Defendants Misapprehend the Role of Federal Courts.....	14
B. Defendants Confuse Disappointment with Error	18
III. Defendants have Failed to Meet its Burden to Justify the Extraordinary Remedy of Mandamus	22
Conclusion	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bell v Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946),	18
BMW of North America v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	10
Boumediene v Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	17, 20
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	10, 17
Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	17
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	10
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
Marbury v Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	19
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 415 (1824)	15
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	9, 17
Moore v City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	10, 17
Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. ___, 135 SCt. 2584 (2015).	passim
Pennsylvania v. Prigg, 41 U.S. 539 (1842)	16
Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9
Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	10, 11
Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	8, 11, 12
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	10
Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	10, 11

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)10
Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....9
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....13
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)16

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, Constitutional Law: Principles And Policies
131-32 (Aspen Law & Business 2d ed. 2002).....16
Kenji Yoshino, A New Birth of Freedom?: Obergefell v. Hodges, 129
Harv. L. Rev. 147 (2015)12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amd. 123
U.S. Const. Amd. 5. passim
